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1.0 REQUEST  

Hearing on the request of AJ Lacerte, Appellant, to consider an appeal of the Director’s decision 
to approve Coastal Development Permit Case No. 21CDP-00000-00053, which authorized a new 
second story, 819-square-foot (gross) attached accessory dwelling unit to an existing single-
family dwelling. The appeal was filed on June 11, 2021 in compliance with Section 35-182 of 
Article II.  
 

 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Robert Mecay 

P.O. Box 786 

Summerland, CA 93067 

(702) 569-4990 

 

AGENT: 

Haley Kolosieke 

1625 State Street, Suite 1 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

(805) 966-2758 x115 

 

APPELLANT: 

AJ Lacerte 

2311 Finney Street 

Summerland, CA 93067 

 

This site is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 005-230-008, 

located at 2305 Finney Street in the Summerland Community 

Plan area, First Supervisorial District. 
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2.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES  

Your Commission's motion should include the following: 
 
1. Deny the appeal, Case No. 21APL-00000-00029; 

 
2. Make the required findings for approval of the project, Case No. 21CDP-00000-00053, as 

specified in Attachment A of this staff report, including CEQA findings; 
 

3. Determine the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to Section 15303(a); and 

 
4. Grant de novo approval of Case No. 21CDP-00000-00053, subject to the conditions of 

approval included as Attachment B of this staff report. 
 
Refer back to staff if the County Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action 
for appropriate findings and conditions. 

3.0 JURISDICTION  

The accessory dwelling unit was approved pursuant to the following section of Article II: 
 

Section 35-142.7 (Accessory Dwelling Units) 

 An accessory dwelling unit proposed either partially or wholly within an addition 
to an existing single-family or multiple-family dwelling or existing accessory 
building, or is attached to a new single-family or multiple-family dwelling, or is 
located within a new accessory building, shall be approved with a Coastal 
Development Permit. 

 
The County Planning Commission is the hearing body for this appeal of Case No. 21CDP-00000-
00053 based on the following section of Article II: 
 

Section 35-182.4 (Appeals to the Planning Commission) 

 Any decision of the Director to approve, conditionally approve, or deny an 
application for a Coastal Development Permit may be appealed to the Planning 
Commission. 

4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY  

Coastal Development Permit No. 21CDP-00000-00053 was approved by the Director of Planning 
and Development on June 4, 2021, and authorized construction of a new second-story attached 
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) to an existing single-family dwelling. The project consists of an 819-
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square-foot (gross) ADU with a 249-square-foot deck. The subject property, 2305 Finney Street, 
is owned by Robert Mecay and is developed with an existing single-family dwelling. 
 
On June 11, 2021, AJ Lacerte, who owns a property located at 2311 Finney Street, filed a timely 
appeal of the Director’s approval of the Coastal Development Permit. The appeal includes 
concerns pertaining to permits for the existing single-family dwelling, project noticing, parking, 
height, violations on the parcel, and consistency with policies in the Comprehensive Plan and 
Summerland Community Plan. 
 
Following the original Coastal Development Permit approval and filing of the appeal, the 
applicant submitted revised plans for the proposed project. These plans reduce the total square 
footage of the ADU from 980 square feet (gross) to 819 square feet (gross) and maintain the same 
overall aesthetic appearance. This staff report analyzes the proposed revised project (referred to 
herein as “proposed project”). 
 

5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

5.1 Site Information  

Site Information 

Comprehensive Plan Designation  RES-4.6, Residential, Coastal, Urban 

Zone  7-R-1 (Single Family Residential) 

Site Size  0.34 acres 

Present Use & Development  Single Family Dwelling 

Surrounding Uses/Zone(s) North: Single Family Dwelling, 7-R-1 
South: Pacific Ocean 
East: Single Family Dwelling, 7-R-1 
West: Open Space, REC 

Access Easement over 2311 Finney Street off of Finney Street 

Public Services Water Supply: Montecito Water District 
Sewage: Summerland Sanitary District 
Fire: Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection District 
Police Services: County Sheriff 

 

5.2 Description of Project Approved Under 21CDP-00000-00053 

The project is for a Coastal Development Permit to allow construction of a new 819-square-foot 
(gross) attached accessory dwelling unit with 249-square-foot deck. No grading is proposed. No 
trees are proposed for removal. The parcel is served by the Montecito Water District, the 
Summerland Sanitary District, and the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection District. Access is 
provided via an easement off of Finney Street. The property is a 0.35-acre parcel zoned Single-
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Family Residential (7-R-1) and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 005-230-008, located at 2305 
Finney Street in the Summerland Community Plan area, First Supervisorial District. 
 

5.3 Background Information  

 A 1,054-square-foot single-family dwelling was constructed on the subject property 
in 1949, prior to the need for zoning approval. At some point after 1949, the dwelling 
was expanded to 1,638 square feet, however there are no building permits on record 
to show when the expansion occurred.  

 

 As of 2000, the single-family dwelling was considered nonconforming due to 
unpermitted additions that caused the single-family dwelling to encroach on:  

o The County-owned road right-of-way (Carey Place) to the east; 
o Land zoned Recreation (REC) to the west; and, 
o Property boundaries onto the neighboring property to the north.  

 

 In order to bring the single-family dwelling into conformity with ordinance 
requirements, applications for a Lot Line Adjustment, Rezone, and General Plan 
Amendment were submitted in 2000 and approved in 2003. The Lot Line Adjustment 
(Case No. 00-LA-018) resolved the encroachment of the residence onto the 
neighboring parcel to the north and created the existing parcel configuration. The 
Rezone (00-RZ-007) and General Plan Amendment (00-GP-009) were processed 
concurrently with the Lot Line Adjustment, and resolved the issue of the single-family 
use on the land zoned REC by changing the zoning of that portion of the property to 
7-R-1. As part of the approval, the County entered into an agreement to vacate the 
County ownership of a portion of Finney Street, which resolved the non-
conformance of the residential structure that was built over the property line. Since 
the Lot Line Adjustment shows the house in the current configuration on the 2003 
Lot Line Adjustment, the structure is considered legal. 

 

 On February 5, 2021, Planning and Development issued a Notice of Violation (Case 
No. 20ZEV-00000-00340) for unpermitted development consisting of a deck 
enclosure (pergola), installation of utilities, expansion of the deck over the former 
hot-tub/spa, and the installation of flatwork less than 300 feet from the top of the 
bluff. The owner removed the flatwork near the bluff, the pergola, and the deck 
addition. Planning and Development determined that all violations were abated and 
closed the case on April 2, 2021. 

 

 On June 4, 2021, the permit (Case No. 21CDP-00000-00053) that is the subject of this 
appeal was approved.  

 



Lacerte Appeal of BMO, LLC ADU 
Case No. 21APL-00000-00029, 21CDP-00000-00053 
Hearing Date: November 3, 2021 
Page 5 

 

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS 

6.1 Appeal Issues  

Issue #1: According to Santa Barbara County records, the existing single-family dwelling was 
constructed in 1949 at approximately 1,000 square feet. Notably, the County Assessor’s Office 
taxes this dwelling at only 1,054 square feet. At some time, without benefit of permits, the unit 
was expanded to over 1,600 square feet. Santa Barbara County has provided records that indicate 
that the County was aware of the expansion of the unit including the fact that it was expanded 
over property lines. The remedy to this situation included a General Plan Amendment, rezone, and 
lot line adjustment which was approved in 2005. Conditions of this Coastal Development Permit 
specifically required the applicant to obtain building permits for the expansion of the unit. To date, 
no building permits have been issued for the expansion. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 
requested is based on square footage that has never been permitted. Therefore the size of the 
ADU is beyond that allowed under the code which is ½ of the legal square footage or 527 square 
feet. The structure is not nonconforming since it was never expanded lawfully. Therefore, the 
illegal portion of the dwelling does not exist lawfully, and it cannot therefore be relied upon to 
expand the allowable area for an ADU. 
 
Staff Response: The existing single-family dwelling is legal at its current size of 1,638 gross square 
feet (1,515 net) and the proposed ADU square footage meets ordinance requirements. The ADU 
is appropriately permitted at 819 gross square feet (747.5 net), which meets the requirement 
under Article II Section 35-142.7.9.a.1 that an ADU be no more than 50% of the size of the existing 
residence. As discussed in Section 5.3 of this staff report, dated October 7, 2021 and incorporated 
herein by reference, a Lot Line Adjustment, Rezone, and General Plan Amendment were 
processed for the subject property in 2003. Since the approved Lot Line Adjustment plans show 
the house in its current size and configuration, the structure is considered legal. Contrary to the 
appellant’s assertion, there are not outstanding Coastal Development Permit conditions 
requiring the receipt of additional permits. The Lot Line Adjustment was finalized under a Final 
Map Clearance, Case No. 05MPC-00000-00005, where the County acknowledged that the project 
satisfied the conditions of Planning and Development prior to recordation of the map. The time 
for appealing the General Plan Amendment, Rezone, and Lot Line Adjustment has passed. In 
addition, Zoning Enforcement staff inspected the site in 2019 and 2020, and verified that there 
are no existing violations on the parcel.  
 
Issue #2: The project description includes 249 square feet of an outdoor deck which has not been 
included into the square footage of the ADU but is being permitted under the ADU ordinance. 
Additional square footage not included in the ADU square footage cannot be permitted under the 
ADU ordinance but would need to be permitted under a standard review process including the 
renovations noted to the existing single-family residence. 
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The outdoor deck is part of the ADU, and is therefore subject to the ADU ordinance. The 
maximum allowed square footage of an ADU is based on the interior living area of the single-
family dwelling. Pursuant to Section 35-142.7.9, living area is, “the interior habitable area of a 
dwelling unit including basements and attics not including an attached garage or any other 
attached accessory structure.” The deck is not included in the living area square footage as it is 
not a habitable area. Renovations to the existing single-family residence are exempt from permits 
and do not require receipt of a Coastal Development Permit. Pursuant to Section 35-51B.B.7 of 
Article II, repair and maintenance activities are exempt from the requirement to obtain a Coastal 
Development Permit so long as they do not result in an addition to, or enlargement or expansion 
of the object of the repair or maintenance activities. The renovations to the existing deck and 
storage area would not result in any additional square footage and are therefore exempt from a 
Coastal Development Permit.  
 
Issue #3: The project was not properly noticed. CZO Section 35-181.8 requires a description of the 
project be placed on the placard noticing the project. The 249 square foot second story 
deck/balcony was absent from the project description. Therefore, the noticing is inadequate. 
 
The project was properly noticed. Article II, Section 35-181.8 states that the notice for a project 
shall include the date of filing the application and the name of the applicant, the Department 
case number assigned to the application, the name of the staff person assigned to review the 
application with their contact information, and a description of the project with its location. The 
notice provided all of this information, including an overview of the project that stated “a new 
810 square foot accessory dwelling unit as a new second story to the existing dwelling” and the 
contact information for the planner for any interested parties to obtain more information on the 
project. The notice gave an overview of the project and contact information to inquire further 
regarding project details. In addition, on May 5, 2021, staff conducted a Zoom call with the agent 
for the project appellant to go through the plans and answer any questions. The plans clearly 
show the proposed deck and therefore the deck was part of the proposed project. 
 
Issue #4: The subject site access is via a private easement and the additional demand for parking 
will increase pressure to utilize the ingress/egress easement for parking purposes. The County did 
not take into consideration that the site is accessed via a private easement with limited access to 
off-street parking. Due to the proximity to the ocean, existing off-street parking is limited and 
must be preserved for public access to the coast. The project is inconsistent with the public access 
and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Additionally, the project and existing illegal 
non-conforming dwelling unit is inconsistent with the Summerland Community Plan Action CIRC-
S-20.1 that requires additional parking. The fact that additional parking is required may explain 
why the property owner/applicant did not apply for subsequent building permits as required by 
the Lot Line Adjustment. 
 
The proposed project is consistent with Coastal Zone public access and recreation policies, as 
well as with Summerland Community Plan Action CIRC-S-20.1. Existing public access to the coast 



Lacerte Appeal of BMO, LLC ADU 
Case No. 21APL-00000-00029, 21CDP-00000-00053 
Hearing Date: November 3, 2021 
Page 7 

 

is located approximately 600 feet away at Lookout Park, where there is an existing public parking 
lot, and the project will not impede existing public access. Pursuant to Section 35-142.7 of Article 
II, additional parking spaces are only required for detached ADUs. Since this project is for an 
attached ADU, no additional parking spaces are required. The Summerland Community Plan 
update required additional parking spaces based on lot size for all new single family dwellings 
approved after June 9, 2016. The existing single-family dwelling was constructed in 1949, and the 
expansion to 1,638 square feet was legalized through approval of the Lot Line Adjustment and 
associated permits in 2003. Thus, additional parking spaces are not required. The existing single 
family dwelling has two parking spaces in the existing driveway and is therefore consistent with 
applicable parking requirements. The private easement establishes access over 2311 Finney 
Street for ingress, egress, and private utilities and disputes over alleged overburden of the 
easement are private disputes that the County has no authority to adjudicate.  
 
Issue #5: The permit approval does not state under what authority the ADU was approved. The 
unit proposed is neither proposed entirely within or partially within an existing single family 
dwelling nor is it an accessory building but rather is proposed as a second story addition to an 
existing single family dwelling and therefore is not permitted under Section 35.142.5, Section 
35.142.6 or 35.142.7. The proposed description states “The project is for a Coastal Development 
Permit to allow construction of a new 810 square foot accessory dwelling unit and an associated 
249 square foot deck as a new second story to the existing dwelling.” This proposal does not 
qualify as an ADU under county regulations. 
 
The project qualifies as an ADU under County regulations. The proposed ADU is allowed under 
Section 35-142.7 of Article II, which pertains to: “[Accessory Dwelling Units] either partially or 
wholly within an addition to an existing single-family or multiple-family dwelling or existing 
accessory building, ADUs that are attached to a new single-family or multiple-family dwelling, or 
ADUs that are located within a new accessory building.” The proposed ADU will be located wholly 
within an addition to an existing single-family dwelling, and was permitted in conformance with 
Article II, Section 35-142.7.  Additionally, the proposed project meets the definition of an ADU 
under Article II, which is: “an attached or detached residential dwelling unit on a permanent 
foundation that is located on the same lot as a single-family or multiple-family dwelling to which 
the accessory dwelling unit is accessory and (1) provides complete independent living facilities 
for one or more persons including permanent provisions for cooking, eating, living, sanitation, 
and sleeping, (2) provides interior access between all habitable rooms, and (3) includes an 
exterior access that is separate from the access to the principal dwelling or accessory structure 
in which the accessory dwelling unit is located”. Given that the proposed project is for an 
attached residential dwelling unit that is located on the same lot as a single-family dwelling and 
will have provisions for cooking, eating, living, sanitation, and sleeping, interior access between 
all habitable rooms, and separate exterior access from the principal dwelling, it meets the 
definition of an accessory dwelling unit in Article II. 
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Issue #6: The project location is located within a Special Problems Area. The project’s access is 
located off an easement, not a public road (Finney). However, the project description indicates 
that the site is accessed off of Finney Road. The restricted access includes limited parking, vehicle 
turnaround, and emergency vehicle access and was not adequately addressed due to the 
inaccurate project description. 
 
The location of the proposed project in the Special Problems Area was adequately addressed 
through review by the Special Problems Committee (SPC), the project’s access is adequately 
addressed in the project description, and proposed parking is in conformance with ordinance 
requirements. The project was reviewed by the SPC on June 3, 2021 in order to receive comments 
and conditions from other departments. The Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District 
issued a condition requirement that the ADU have a separate address from the primary dwelling 
and, after reviewing the project plans, did not have any conditions regarding access to the 
property. No other SPC members provided comments or conditions on the project. The project 
is accessed off of Finney Street, over an easement on the neighboring property for ingress/egress 
as shown on the site plans included as Attachment F to this staff report, dated October 7, 2021 
and incorporated herein by reference. The existing residence and proposed project are in 
conformance with ordinance parking requirements. In conformance with Article II Section 35-108 
two parking spaces are provided on-site to serve the existing single family dwelling. Pursuant to 
Section 35-142.7.10 of Article II, additional parking spaces are only required for detached 
accessory dwelling units. Since the proposed project is an attached accessory dwelling unit, no 
additional parking is required. Additionally, parking spaces are not required if an accessory 
dwelling unit is proposed within a half mile of a bus stop. The project is 0.3 miles from the closest 
bus stop.  
 
Issue #7: Code section 35-142.6.B.2 states than an ADU located above another floor shall not 
exceed a total height of 16-feet. The proposed ADU is to be attached to the existing dwelling 
above an existing floor and therefore the height limit is 16 feet. The proposed ADU height is 25 
feet. This section of code seems to have been ignored or waived considering the subject lot is on 
a coastal bluff and in front of another dwelling unit. The additional height may block views, but 
no documentation exists or has been provided that substantiates or negates potential view 
impacts. 
 
The proposed ADU complies with the height requirement for an attached ADU, as well as the 
height requirement for the R-1 zone. Section 35-142.7.6 of Article II states: “The height of an 
accessory dwelling unit that is proposed to be located above another floor or on-grade where 
there is no floor above shall not exceed a vertical distance of 16 feet as determined in compliance 
with Section 35-127 (Height).” The ADU has a vertical distance of 15’-6” and therefore does not 
exceed the 16 foot distance specified by Section 35-142.7.6. Pursuant to Section 35-71.10 of 
Article II, no building or structure shall exceed a total height of 25 feet. The entire single-family 
dwelling, including the proposed ADU, has a maximum height of 23’-6” feet from existing grade 
and complies with Article II Section 35-71.10.  
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Issue #8: The project site is governed by a Coastal Commission issued Coastal Development Permit 
02CDH-00000-00041, which has recorded conditions and is currently out of compliance with this 
permit. The permit conditions specifically conditioned that the project site shall not be allowed to 
disturb the native biological habitat outside of the development envelope. Split zoning was 
implemented to mark this area. A trail has been cut into this area in direct violation of this permit. 
The subject trail improvements are in fact ‘development’ as defined in the CZO because the 
improvement includes “…the placement or erection of any solid material…”, and “…discharge or 
disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste…”, “…grading, 
removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any materials…”, and the “…change in the density or 
intensity of use of land…”. This trail improvement required a CDP. 
 
No violations currently exist on the subject parcel. A violation was filed on April 24, 2019 for a 
trail creating access to the beach from the bluff under Case No. 19ZEV-00000-00145. Zoning 
Enforcement staff determined that a violation did not exist after conducting a site visit, and staff 
closed the case on May 9, 2019. The case notes from the zoning enforcement case are 
summarized as follows:  

 A violation does not exist on the site since vegetation removal that occurred was 
not significant enough to be considered development.   

 Since the vegetation removal is not considered development, the vegetation 
removal does not violate the development exclusion zone agreement.  

 The vegetation removal is not considered environmentally sensitive habitat.  
 
Issue #9: The approval findings found in 35-169.5.1.c cannot be made because at least one permit 
violation exists on the property, and there may be others, including a recently graded and 
developed footpath, with stairs, which has been improved on the parcel down the bluff top, into 
and through native habitat and potentially environmentally sensitive habitat, to the beach. No 
permit records exist for this development, which occurred approximately 2 years ago, and no 
exhibits exist which show this improvement as legal non-conforming. Such development or an 
improvement would have been included in exhibits associated with the Lot Line Adjustment. 
Therefore, the finding that the “subject property and development is in compliance with all laws,” 
cannot be made.  
 
No violations exist on the subject property. On February 5, 2021 a Notice of Violation was issued 
(Case No. 20ZEV-00000-00340) for unpermitted development consisting of a deck enclosure, 
installation of utilities, expansion of the deck over the former hot-tub/spa, and the installation of 
flatwork less than 300 feet from the top of the bluff. The flatwork near the bluff was removed, 
the pergola was removed, and the deck addition was removed. After it was determined that all 
of the violations were abated, the case was closed out on April 2, 2021.  
 
As discussed in Issue #8 above, the path to the beach from the bluff was determined not to be a 
violation and the case was closed.  
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Issue #10: The project, and existing improvements on site are in conflict with policies in the 
Coastal Land Use Plan and Summerland Community Plan, including Coastal Land Use Policies 3-
4, 3-7, and 7-9, Summerland Community Plan Actions CIRC-S-20.1, BIO-S-1.5, BIO-S-3.2, BIO-S-3.3, 
BIO-S-6.6, FLD-S-2.1, GEO-S-3.1, and Summerland Community Plan Policies BIO-S-3 and GEO-S-3. 
 
As discussed in Appeal Issue #1, above, the existing improvements on-site are permitted and as 
discussed in Section 6.3 of this staff report dated October 7, 2021, and incorporated herein by 
reference, the project is consistent with all applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, 
including the Coastal Land Use Plan and the Summerland Community Plan. In conformance with 
Policy BIO-S-3 and Action BIO-S-3.2 (which require construction limitations to protect monarch 
butterflies) Condition of Approval No. 7 was added, which prohibits construction, grading, or 
development between November 1 and April 1 unless modification of the requirement is 
supported by biological study (see Attachment B, conditions of approval).  
 

6.2 Environmental Review  

The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15303(a) 
[New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures] of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines. Section 15303(a) exempts the construction and location of limited numbers 
of new, small facilities or structures, including one single-family dwelling or a second dwelling 
unit in a residential zone. Given that the proposed project is for an accessory dwelling unit in a 
residential zone, it is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303(a). See Attachment C (Notice 
of Exemption) for a more detailed discussion of the CEQA exemption. 
 
 

6.3 Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
REQUIREMENT DISCUSSION 

Comprehensive Plan 

Land Use Development Policy 4:  Prior to 
issuance of a development permit, the County 
shall make the finding, based on information 
provided by environmental documents, staff 
analysis, and the applicant, that adequate 
public or private services and resources (i.e., 
water, sewer, roads, etc.) are available to serve 
the proposed development . . . 

Consistent: The project is consistent with the 
policy that adequate services are available to 
serve the proposed development because the 
parcel is served by the Montecito Water 
District, the Summerland Sanitary District, the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection 
District and the Santa Barbara County Sherriff 
and access is available via a private easement 
off of Finney Ave. The Montecito Water District 
issued a Certificate of Water Service 
Availability, dated March 25, 2021 and included 
as Attachment D. The Summerland Sanitary 
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District issued a Sewer Service Availability 
letter, dated March 22, 2021 and included as 
Attachment D. The Carpinteria/Summerland 
Fire Protection District reviewed the project, 
and their only condition was that the ADU will 
be required to have a separate address from 
the primary dwelling. A condition letter stating 
this condition is included as Attachment B. 

Comprehensive Plan – Noise Element Policy 1: 
In the planning of land use, 65 dB Day-Night 
Average Sound Level should be regarded as the 
maximum exterior noise exposure compatible 
with noise-sensitive uses unless noise 
mitigation features are included in project 
designs. 

Consistent: The proposed project is consistent 
with the policy regarding sound levels. While 
the project has the potential to create short-
term construction-related noise in excess of 65 
dB, Condition No. 8 of Attachment B will 
require that construction activities be limited 
to weekdays only between the hours of 
7:00AM and 4:00PM. No long-term noise 
generation is expected in excess of existing 
ambient levels with continued residential use 
of this property. 

Coastal Policies 

Coastal Act Policy 30251. The scenic and visual 
qualities of coastal areas shall be considered 
and protected as a resource of public 
importance. Permitted development shall be 
sited and designed to protect views to and 
along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to 
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, 
to be visually compatible with the character of 
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to 
restore and enhance visual quality in visually 
degraded areas.  
 
 

Consistent: The proposed project is consistent 
with the policy to protect scenic and visual 
resources. The proposed accessory dwelling 
unit will not obstruct views along the ocean and 
will be compatible with the surrounding area. 
Finney Street is a private road and does not 
provide public views to the coast. The proposed 
accessory dwelling unit will not be visible from 
Highway 101 due to the extensive screening 
hedges along Wallace Avenue and the steep 
slopes in Summerland. No natural land forms 
will be altered, as the project is for a second-
story ADU and no grading is proposed. The 
neighborhood consists of primarily two-story 
dwellings of similar massing and size as the 
subject single family dwelling including the 
proposed ADU. 

Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 11-1: The 
provisions of the Air Quality Attainment Plan 
shall apply to the coastal zone. 

Consistent: The project is consistent with 
policies related to air quality and dust control 
because accessory dwelling units are not 
excessive generators of dust and pollution 
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sources, and the construction activities are 
conditioned to incorporate several dust control 
measures. Condition of Approval No. 3 
included in Attachment B will require 
implementation of standard dust control 
measures during construction, including 
utilization of dust palliatives and 
revegetation/stabilization of disturbed areas 
upon completion of grading. Dust control 
measures will minimize air pollution emissions 
from new construction to the maximum extent 
feasible. 

Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 10-1: All available 
measures…shall be explored to avoid 
development on significant historic, prehistoric, 
archaeological, or other classes of cultural sites. 

Consistent: The project is consistent with the 
policy to protect cultural, archaeological, and 
historic resources because no archaeological or 
other cultural sites are known to exist on the 
property. Furthermore, no grading is proposed 
as part of the project. As a precaution, 
Condition of Approval No. 6 of Attachment B 
requires work to stop if any cultural resources 
are uncovered during construction activities. 

Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 3-7: No 
development shall be permitted on the bluff 
face, except for engineered staircases or 
accessways to provide beach access, and 
pipelines for scientific research or coastal 
dependent industry… 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
policy because no development is proposed on 
the bluff face. The project consists of a new 
second story accessory dwelling unit, and will 
be set back over 60 feet from the bluff face.  

Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 3-4: In areas of 
new development, above-ground structures 
shall be set back a sufficient distance from the 
bluff edge to be safe from the threat of bluff 
erosion for a minimum of 75 years, unless such 
standard will make a lot unbuildable, in which 
case a standard of 50 years shall be used. The 
County shall determine the required setback. A 
geologic report shall be required by the County 
in order to make this determination… 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
policy because the proposed ADU is sufficiently 
set back from the bluff edge. The existing single 
family dwelling is located over 60 feet from the 
bluff edge. The proposed ADU will be located 
further back from the bluff edge than the 
existing single family dwelling because it is 
configured as a second story addition set back 
from the first story footprint. Additionally, as 
the proposed ADU will be located on the 
second story, it would not cause ground 
disturbance near the bluff edge. 

Coastal Act 30211. Development shall not 
interfere with the public’s right of access to the 
sea where acquired through use, custom, or 

Consistent: The project is consistent with these 
policies because no existing public access will 
be impeded by the proposed project. The 
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legislative authorization, including, but not 
limited to, the use of dry sand and rocky coastal 
beaches to the first line of terrestrial 
vegetation.  
 
SCP Policy PRT-S-5: New development shall not 
adversely impact existing recreational facilities 
and uses. 
 

existing public access to the coast is located 
approximately 600 feet away at Lookout Park. 
The proposed ADU will be located on private 
property, and no public access or recreation 
opportunities exist or are proposed on the 
subject property. 

Policy 7-9: Implementing Action D: Morris Place 
shall be managed as part of Lookout Park. The 
area shall be kept in its natural state as much 
as possible. A footpath from the parking area in 
Lookout Park to the beach shall be provided… 

Consistent: This policy does not apply to the 
project because the proposed accessory 
dwelling unit will be located on the 
residentially-zoned portion of the subject lot 
and will therefore not impact Morris Place. 

Summerland Community Plan 

Action CIRC-S-20.1: The County shall amend the 
Coastal Zoning Ordinance and Land Use and 
Development Code upon adoption of the 
Summerland Community Plan update to: …(2) 
increase the required number of parking spaces 
per dwelling units on lots greater than 10,000 
net square feet from two to four spaces… 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
action because additional parking spaces are 
only required for single family dwellings 
approved after June 9, 2016, as stated in 
Section 35-191.8 of Article II. Since the single 
family dwelling was constructed in 1949, and 
the current square footage/configuration of 
the home was legalized in 2003, additional 
parking spaces are not required for the single 
family dwelling. Also, additional parking spaces 
would not be required for the ADU. Pursuant to 
Section 35-142.7 of Article II, additional parking 
spaces are only required for detached ADUs. 
Since this project is for an attached ADU, no 
additional parking spaces are required. The 
existing single family dwelling has two parking 
spaces in the existing driveway and is therefore 
consistent with all parking requirements. 

Action BIO-S-1.5: In the event that activities 
determined to be zoning violations result in the 
degradation of native habitat, the applicant 
shall be required to prepare an implement a 
habitat restoration plan. 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
action because no violations currently exist on 
this parcel, and therefore a habitat restoration 
plan is not required. 

Action BIO-S-6.6: New development within the 
designated exclusion area of the former Morris 
Place right-of-way (i.e. the eucalyptus butterfly 

Consistent: This action does not apply to the 
proposed ADU because it is located on the 
residentially-zoned portion of the property and 
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habitat east of Lookout Park) is prohibited, 
except for limited fuel modification for the 
protection of life and safety consistent with fire 
department requirements… 

not in the exclusion area of the former Morris 
Place right-of-way. 

Policy GEO-S-3: All new development on ocean 
bluff top property shall be carefully designed to 
minimize erosion and sea cliff retreat and to 
avoid the need for shoreline protection devices 
in the future. 
 
Action GEO-S-3.1: The County shall require all 
development proposed to be located on ocean 
bluff top property to perform a site specific 
analysis, prior to project review and approval, 
by a registered or certified geologist to 
determine the extent of the hazards (including 
bluff retreat) on the project site. 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
policy and action because the proposed ADU 
will be located further back from the bluff edge 
than the existing single family dwelling. The 
existing single family dwelling is located over 60 
feet from the bluff edge. Additionally, the 
proposed ADU will be located on the second 
story, and would not cause further ground 
disturbance near the bluff edge. A site specific 
analysis by a registered or certified geologist is 
not required as a result of the configuration of 
the proposed project. 

Policy BIO-S-3: Monarch Butterfly roosting 
habitats shall be preserved and protected. 
 
Action Bio-S-13.1 Any construction, grading, or 
development within 200 feet of known or 
historic butterfly roosts shall be prohibited 
between November 1 and April 1. This 
requirement may be modified/deleted on a 
case-by-case basis where either DER or 
additional information/study with the approval 
of DER concludes that one or more of these 
activities would not impact monarchs using the 
trees. 
 
Action BIO-S-3.2: Prior to issuance of a CDP or 
LUP for development within 200’ of known or 
historic butterfly roosts, RMD shall determine if 
the proposed project would have the potential 
to adversely impact monarch butterfly habitat. 
This shall be determined based on proximity to 
known, historic, or potential butterfly trees… 
 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
policy and these actions because the project 
will have no impact on any monarch butterfly 
roosting habitats. Although there is the 
potential for monarch butterflies to be present 
in the eucalyptus grove adjacent to the project 
area, no eucalyptus trees will be removed or 
impacted as part of this project. The project is 
conditioned to prohibit construction between 
November 1 and April 1 unless a study is 
completed showing that construction activities 
will not impact monarchs using the nearby 
eucalyptus trees (Attachment B, Condition 7). 

Action FLD-S-2.1 For any proposed new 
development where the building site would be 

Consistent: The project is consistent with this 
action because there is no grading proposed, 
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subject to adverse drainage impacts from 
surrounding properties, or which would create 
offsite drainage impacts, an on-site drainage 
system shall be designed by a registered civil 
engineer and approved by the County Flood 
Control District to intercept drainage and to 
safely deliver this run-off to the nearest public 
street. 

and there will be no offsite drainage impacts. 
No increase to the impervious surfaces on the 
parcel will occur, and therefore a Stormwater 
Control Plan is not required. 

 

6.4 Zoning:  Article II  

Section 35-71.1 – Purpose and Intent of the R-1 Zone District: The purpose of this district is to 
reserve appropriately located areas for family living at a reasonable range of population densities 
consistent with sound standards of public health, welfare, and safety. It is the intent of this district 
to protect the residential characteristics of an area and to promote a suitable environment for 
family life.  
 
The project is consistent with the purpose and intent of the R-1 zone district because the 
proposed accessory dwelling unit is a residential use that is common in residential zones. The 
project will not adversely affect public health, welfare, and safety. The intent of the accessory 
dwelling unit ordinance is to encourage the development of accessory dwelling units that 
contribute needed housing to the community’s housing stock. The proposed project will provide 
additional housing, which is beneficial to the community and consistent with the purpose and 
intent of the zone.  
 
Section 35-142.7.6.b – Height Limit of Attached Accessory Dwelling Units: The height of an 
accessory dwelling unit that is proposed to be located above another floor or on-grade where 
there is no floor above shall not exceed a vertical distance of 16 feet as determined in compliance 
with Section 35-127 (Height). 
 
The maximum height of the accessory dwelling unit is 15’-6”, which complies with the 16-foot 
height limit for accessory dwelling units. 
 
Section 35-142.7.9.a – Maximum Living Area: In addition to the maximum living area specified 
in Section 35-142.7.9.a (1,200 square feet), the living area of an attached accessory dwelling unit 
shall not exceed 50 percent of the living area of the existing principal dwelling that exists at the 
time of application for the accessory dwelling unit. 
 
The living area of the proposed accessory dwelling unit is 747.5 net square feet (819 gross square 
feet), and the living area of the existing dwelling is 1,515 net square feet (1,638 gross square 
feet). Therefore, the accessory dwelling unit does not exceed 1,200 square feet or 50 percent of 
the living area of the existing principal dwelling. 
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Section 35-142.7.10 – Parking Requirements: The parking requirements shall apply to new, 
detached accessory dwelling units that are not connected by any means to another structure. 
 
The proposed accessory dwelling unit will be attached to the existing single family dwelling, and 
thus does not require additional parking. The required two parking spaces are provided in the 
existing driveway. 
 
Section 35-191.5 – Floor Area Limit: On lots with a lot area (net) of 12,000 square feet and greater 
but less than 10 acres, the net floor area of structures shall not exceed 2,500 square feet plus five 
percent of the net lot area. 
 
The subject lot is 15,246 square feet. The allowable net floor area of the structures on the lot is 
3,262 square feet. With the proposed accessory dwelling unit, the total net floor area of all the 
structures on the parcel is 2,310 net square feet, which is well under the allowed 3,262 square 
feet. 
 

6.5 Special Problems Committee 

The proposed accessory dwelling unit is located within the Summerland Special Problems Area 
and was reviewed by the Special Problems Committee on June 3, 2021 in order to receive 
comments and conditions from other departments. The Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection 
District reviewed the project, and their only condition was that the ADU will be required to have 
a separate address from the primary dwelling. This condition letter is included in Attachment B 
to the staff report. All the other departments did not have conditions on the proposed project. 
 

6.6 Development Impact Mitigation Fees  

A series of ordinances and resolutions adopted by the County Board of Supervisors require the 
payment of various development impact mitigation fees. This project is subject to the fees as 
shown in the following table. The amounts shown are estimates only. The actual amounts will be 
calculated in accordance with the fee resolutions in effect when the fees are paid. 
 
The developer of a project that is required to pay development impact mitigation fees may appeal 
to the Board of Supervisors for a reduction, adjustment or waiver of any of those fees based on 
the absence of a reasonable relationship between the impacts of the proposed project and the 
fee category for which fees have been assessed. The appeal must be in writing and must state 
the factual basis on which the particular fee or fees should be reduced, adjusted or waived. The 
appeal must be submitted to the director(s) of the relevant departments within 15 calendar days 
following the determination of the fee amount(s). For a discretionary project, the date of 
determination of fee amounts is the date on which the decision-maker adopts the conditions of 
approval and approves the project. 
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Estimated Countywide Development Impact Mitigation Fees 

Fee Program 
Base Fee (per unit or 
1,000 sf) 

Estimated 
Fee 

Fee due at 

Recreation (Parks) $529 $529 Final Inspection 

Transportation $1,312 $1,312 Final Inspection 

 

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE  

The action of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within ten 
(10) calendar days of said action. For developments which are appealable to the Coastal 
Commission under Section 35-182.6, no appeal fee will be charged. 

The action of the Board of Supervisors may be appealed to the Coastal Commission within ten 
(10) working days of receipt by the Coastal Commission of the County's Notice of Final Action. 

ATTACHMENTS  

A. Findings 
B. Conditions of Approval 
C. CEQA Notice of Exemption 
D. Service Letters 
E. Plans 
F. Appeal Application 

 



ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS 

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 

 The Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is exempt from environmental 
review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15303(a) [New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures]. Please 
see Attachment C, Notice of Exemption. 

2.0   ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS 
 

2.1 Findings required for all Coastal Development Permits. In compliance with Section 35-
60.5 of the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance, prior to issuance of a Coastal 
Development Permit, the County shall make the finding, based on information provided 
by environmental documents, staff analysis, and/or the applicant, that adequate public 
or private services and resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, etc.) are available to serve 
the proposed development. 
 
The Planning Commission finds that the project is consistent with the finding that 
adequate services are available to serve the proposed development because the parcel is 
currently served by the Montecito Water District, the Summerland Sanitary District, the 
County Fire Department and the Santa Barbara County Sherriff. Access is available via a 
private easement off of Finney Ave. As discussed in Section 6.3 of the staff report, dated 
October 7, 2021 and incorporated herein by reference, there will be adequate services to 
serve the project. The Montecito Water District provided a Certificate of Water Service 
Availability, dated March 25, 2021 and included as Attachment D. The Summerland 
Sanitary District provided a sewer availability letter dated March 22, 2021 and included 
as Attachment D. The Santa Barbara County Fire Department reviewed the project at the 
Special Problems Committee at the meeting of June 3, 2021 and conditioned the project 
to have an additional address for the ADU. 
 

2.2 In compliance with Section 35-169.5.1 of the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance, prior 
to the approval or conditional approval of an application for a Coastal Development 
Permit subject to Section 35-169.4.1 the decision-maker shall first make all of the 
following findings: 
 

a. The proposed development conforms: 
 

(1) To the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including the Coastal Land 
Use Plan; 

(2) With the applicable provisions of this Article or the project falls within the 
limited exceptions allowed under with Section 35-161 (Nonconforming Use of 
Land, Buildings, and Structures). 
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The Planning Commission finds that, as discussed in Section 6.3 and 6.4 of the staff report 
dated October 7, 2021 and incorporated herein by reference, the proposed project 
conforms to all applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including the Coastal Land 
Use Plan and Summerland Community Plan, and with all of the applicable provisions of 
Article II. There are adequate services on the subject parcel, there will be no impact on 
drainage from the proposed project, the accessory dwelling unit will be set back 
sufficiently from the bluff, and the project is consistent with the height, living area, and 
parking standards for accessory dwelling units. 

b. The proposed development is located on a legally created lot. 

The Planning Commission finds that the subject lot is a legally created lot, created by a 
Lot Line Adjustment (Case No. 00-LA-018) in 2003. 

c. The subject property and development on the property is in compliance with all laws, 
rules, and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other 
applicable provisions of this Article, and any applicable zoning violation enforcement 
fees and processing fees have been paid.  This subsection shall not be interpreted to 
impose new requirements on legal nonconforming uses and structures in compliance 
with Division 10 (Nonconforming Structures and Uses). 

The Planning Commission finds that the subject property and development is in 
compliance with all applicable provisions of Article II because, as discussed in Section 6.4 
of the staff report dated October 7, 2021 and incorporated herein by reference, the 
proposed project is consistent with the height, living area, and parking standards for 
accessory dwelling units, there are no violations on the parcel, and all processing fees 
have been paid to date. 

d. The development will not significantly obstruct public views from any public road or 
from a public recreation area to, and along the coast. 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed accessory dwelling unit will not 
obstruct public views from a public road or public recreation area to, and along the coast. 
Finney Street is a private road and does not provide public views to the coast. The 
proposed accessory dwelling unit will not be visible from Highway 101 due to extensive 
screening along Wallace Avenue provided by existing hedges and due to topographical 
changes between the home and Highway 101. The proposed addition will not block views 
from the beach to the mountains or along the coast due to the location of the home on a 
coastal bluff elevated above the public beach. 

e. The development is compatible with the established physical scale of the area. 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed development is compatible with the 
established physical scale of the area. The neighborhood consists of primarily two-story 
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dwellings of similar massing and size as the subject single family dwelling including the 
proposed ADU. The proposed development on-site meets the Summerland floor area 
limit. Based on the gross lot area, the maximum square footage for structures allowed on 
the lot is 3,262 square feet. With the proposed accessory dwelling unit, the total square 
footage of structures is 2,310 square feet. The accessory dwelling unit is an accessory 
residential use on a residential property in a residential neighborhood, and meets all 
other zoning requirements such as height. 

f. The development will comply with the public access and recreation policies of this 
Article and the Comprehensive Plan including the Coastal Land Use Plan. 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed project will comply with the public 
access and recreation policies of this Article and the Comprehensive Plan including the 
Coastal Land Use Plan. Existing public access to the coast is located approximately 600 
feet away at Lookout Park. No existing public access will be impeded by the proposed 
development. The proposed ADU will be located on private property, and no public access 
or recreation opportunities exist or are proposed on the subject property. 



ATTACHMENT B:  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

1. Proj Des-01 Project Description.  This Coastal Development Permit is based upon and 
limited to compliance with the project description and all conditions of approval set forth 
below, including mitigation measures and specified plans and agreements included by 
reference, as well as all applicable County rules and regulations. The project description 
is as follows:  

 
The project is for a Coastal Development Permit to allow construction of a new second 
story 819-square-foot (gross) attached accessory dwelling unit with 249-square-foot 
deck. No grading is proposed. No trees are proposed for removal. The parcel is served by 
the Montecito Water District, the Summerland Sanitary District, and the Carpinteria-
Summerland Fire Protection District. Access is provided via an easement off of Finney 
Street. The property is a 0.35-acre parcel zoned Single-Family Residential (7-R-1) and 
shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 005-230-008, located at 2305 Finney Street in the 
Summerland Community Plan area, First Supervisorial District. 
 
Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions must be reviewed and 
approved by the County for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require 
approved changes to the permit and/or further environmental review. Deviations without 
the above described approval will constitute a violation of permit approval. 

2. Proj Des-02 Project Conformity.  The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the 
property, the size, shape, arrangement, and location of the structures, parking areas and 
landscape areas, and the protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the 
project description above and the hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below.  The 
property and any portions thereof shall be sold, leased or financed in compliance with 
this project description and the approved hearing exhibits and conditions of approval 
thereto.  All plans (such as Landscape and Tree Protection Plans) must be submitted for 
review and approval and shall be implemented as approved by the County. 

CONDITIONS BY ISSUE AREA 
 

3. Air-01 Dust Control.  The Owner/Applicant shall comply with the following dust control 
components at all times including weekends and holidays: 

a. Dust generated by the development activities shall be kept to a minimum with a 
goal of retaining dust on the site. 

b. During clearing, grading, earth moving, excavation, or transportation of cut or fill 
materials, use water trucks or sprinkler systems to prevent dust from leaving the 
site and to create a crust after each day’s activities cease.  

c. During construction, use water trucks or sprinkler systems to keep all areas of 
vehicle movement damp enough to prevent dust from leaving the site. 
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d. Wet down the construction area after work is completed for the day and 
whenever wind exceeds 15 mph. 

e. When wind exceeds 15 mph, have site watered at least once each day including 
weekends and/or holidays. 

f. Order increased watering as necessary to prevent transport of dust off-site. 
g. Cover soil stockpiled for more than two days or treat with soil binders to prevent 

dust generation.  Reapply as needed. 
h. If the site is graded and left undeveloped for over four weeks, the 

Owner/Applicant shall immediately:  (i) Seed and water to re-vegetate graded 
areas; and/or (ii) Spread soil binders; and/or; (iii) Employ any other method(s) 
deemed appropriate by P&D or APCD. 

PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  These dust control requirements shall be noted on all grading and 
building plans.  PRE-CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:  The contractor or builder shall 
provide P&D staff and APCD with the name and contact information for an assigned onsite 
dust control monitor(s) who has the responsibility to: 

a. Assure all dust control requirements are complied with including those covering 
weekends and holidays. 

b. Order increased watering as necessary to prevent transport of dust offsite. 
c. Attend the pre-construction meeting. 

TIMING:  The dust monitor shall be designated prior to first Building Permit.  The dust 
control components apply from the beginning of any grading or construction throughout 
all development activities until Final Building Inspection Clearance is issued.  
MONITORING:  P&D processing planner shall ensure measures are on plans.  P&D grading 
and building inspectors shall spot check; Grading and Building shall ensure compliance 
onsite.  APCD inspectors shall respond to nuisance complaints.   
 

4. Bio-20 Equipment Storage-Construction.  The Owner/Applicant shall designate one or 
more construction equipment filling and storage areas to contain spills, facilitate cleanup 
and proper disposal and prevent contamination from discharging to the storm drains, 
street, drainage ditches, creeks, or wetlands.  The areas shall be no larger than 50 x 50 
foot unless otherwise approved by P&D and shall be located at least 100 feet from any 
storm drain, waterbody or sensitive biological resources.  PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  The 
Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved location on all Coastal Development 
and Building permits.  TIMING:  The Owner/Applicant shall install the area prior to 
commencement of construction.  MONITORING:  Building and Safety staff shall ensure 
compliance prior to and throughout construction. 

 
5. Bio-20a Equipment Washout-Construction.  The Owner/Applicant shall designate one or 

more washout areas for the washing of concrete trucks, paint, equipment, or similar 
activities to prevent wash water from discharging to the storm drains, street, drainage 
ditches, creeks, or wetlands.  Note that polluted water and materials shall be contained 
in these areas and removed from the site as needed.  The areas shall be located at least 
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100 feet from any storm drain, waterbody or sensitive biological resources.  PLAN 
REQUIREMENTS:  The Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved location on all 
Coastal Development and Building permits.  TIMING:  The Owner/Applicant shall install 
the area prior to commencement of construction.  MONITORING:  Building and Safety 
staff shall ensure compliance prior to and throughout construction. 
 

6. CulRes-09 Stop Work at Encounter.  The Owner/Applicant and/or their agents, 
representatives or contractors shall stop or redirect work immediately in the event 
archaeological remains are encountered during grading, construction, landscaping or 
other construction-related activity.  The Owner/Applicant shall immediately contact P&D 
staff, and retain a P&D approved archaeologist and Native American representative to 
evaluate the significance of the find in compliance with the provisions of the County 
Archaeological Guidelines and conduct appropriate mitigation funded by the 
Owner/Applicant.  PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  This condition shall be printed on all building 
and grading plans.  MONITORING:  P&D permit processing planner shall check plans prior 
to issuance of Coastal Development Permit and Building and Safety staff shall spot check 
in the field throughout grading and construction. 
 

7. Monarch Butterfly Survey. Construction, grading, or development shall be prohibited 
between November 1 and April 1 within 200 feet of Monarch roosting/nesting sites. This 
requirement may be modified if a report by a P&D-approved biologist indicates that that 
overwintering monarch roosts have dispersed in late winter/early spring. PLAN 
REQUIREMENTS:  The Owner/Applicant shall note this requirement on project plans. Any 
study recommending modifications to this condition shall be submitted for P&D staff 
review and approval prior to the issuance of building permits. TIMING:  Construction, 
grading, or development shall be prohibited between November 1 and April 1 unless a 
report by a P&D-approved biologist indicates that that overwintering monarch roosts 
have dispersed in late winter/early spring.  MONITORING: P&D permit processing planner 
shall check plans prior to issuance of Coastal Development Permit. 

 
8. Noise-02 Construction Hours.  The Owner /Applicant, including all contractors and 

subcontractors shall limit construction activity, including equipment maintenance and 
site preparation, to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 
No construction shall occur on weekends or State holidays.  Non-noise generating interior 
construction activities such as plumbing, electrical, drywall and painting (which does not 
include the use of compressors, tile saws, or other noise-generating equipment) are not 
subject to these restrictions. Any subsequent amendment to the Comprehensive General 
Plan, applicable Community or Specific Plan, or Zoning Code noise standard upon which 
these construction hours are based shall supersede the hours stated herein.  PLAN 
REQUIREMENTS:  The Owner/Applicant shall provide and post a sign stating these 
restrictions at all construction site entries.  TIMING:  Signs shall be posted prior to 
commencement of construction and maintained throughout construction.  
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MONITORING:  The Owner/Applicant shall demonstrate that required signs are posted 
prior to grading/building permit issuance and pre-construction meeting.  Building 
inspectors shall spot check and respond to complaints. 

 
9. Parking-02 Onsite Construction Parking.  All construction-related vehicles, equipment 

staging and storage areas shall be located either onsite in the driveway and outside of the 
road and highway right of way, or on Wallace Avenue between the hours of 7a and 4p.  
No construction parking is permitted in the access easement. The Owner/Applicant shall 
provide all construction personnel with a written notice of this requirement and a 
description of approved parking, staging and storage areas.  The notice shall also include 
the name and phone number of the Owner/Applicant’s designee responsible for 
enforcement of this restriction.  PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  Designated construction 
personnel parking, equipment staging and storage areas shall be depicted on project 
plans submitted for Coastal Development Permit.  TIMING:  A copy of the written notice 
shall be submitted to P&D permit processing staff prior to issuance of Coastal 
Development Permit.  This restriction shall be maintained throughout construction.  
MONITORING:  Building and Safety shall confirm the availability of designated onsite 
areas during construction, and as required, shall require re-distribution of updated 
notices and/or refer complaints regarding offsite parking to appropriate agencies. 

 
10. SolidW-03 Solid Waste-Construction Site.  The Owner/Applicant shall provide an 

adequate number of covered receptacles for construction and employee trash to prevent 
trash & debris from blowing offsite, shall ensure waste is picked up weekly or more 
frequently as needed, and shall ensure site is free of trash and debris when construction 
is complete.  PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  All plans shall contain notes that the site is to remain 
trash-free throughout construction.  TIMING:  Prior to building permit issuance, the 
Owner/Applicant shall designate and provide P&D with the name and phone number of 
a contact person(s) responsible for trash prevention and site clean-up.  Additional covered 
receptacles shall be provided as determined necessary by P&D.  MONITORING:  Building 
and Safety staff shall inspect periodically throughout grading and construction activities 
and prior to Final Building Inspection Clearance to ensure the construction site is free of 
all trash and debris. 

 

COUNTY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

11. DIMF-24e DIMF Fees-Parks.  In compliance with the provisions of ordinances and 
resolutions adopted by the County, the Owner/Applicant shall be required to pay 
development impact mitigation fees to finance the development of facilities for the Parks 
Department.  Required mitigation fees shall be as determined by adopted mitigation fee 
resolutions and ordinances and applicable law in effect when paid.  The total Parks DIMF 
amount is currently estimated to be $529 (August 25, 2021).  This is based on a project 
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type of other dwelling and a project size of 810 square feet.  TIMING:  Parks DIMFs shall 
be paid to the County Parks Department prior to Final Building Permit Inspection and shall 
be based on the fee schedules in effect when paid, which may increase at the beginning 
of each fiscal year (July 1st). 
 

12. DIMF-24g DIMF Fees-Transportation.  In compliance with the provisions of ordinances 
and resolutions adopted by the County, the Owner/Applicant shall be required to pay 
development impact mitigation fees to finance the development of facilities for 
transportation.  Required mitigation fees shall be as determined by adopted mitigation 
fee resolutions and ordinances and applicable law in effect when paid.  The total DIMF 
amount for Transportation is currently estimated to be $1,312 (August 25, 2021).  This is 
based on a project type of other dwelling and generation of one Peak Hour Trip.  TIMING:  
Transportation DIMFs shall be paid to the County Public Works Department-
Transportation Division prior to Final Building Permit Inspection and shall be based on the 
fee schedules in effect when paid, which may increase at the beginning of each fiscal year 
(July 1st). 
 

13. Rules-02 Effective Date-Appealable to CCC.  This Coastal Development Permit shall 
become effective upon the expiration of the applicable appeal period provided an appeal 
has not been filed.  If an appeal has been filed, the planning permit shall not be deemed 
effective until final action by the review authority on the appeal, including action by the 
California Coastal Commission if the planning permit is appealed to the Coastal 
Commission.  [ARTICLE II § 35-169] 
 

14. Rules-05 Acceptance of Conditions.  The Owner/Applicant‘s acceptance of this permit 
and/or commencement of use, construction and/or operations under this permit shall be 
deemed acceptance of all conditions of this permit by the Owner/Applicant. 
 

15. Rules-10 CDP Expiration-No CUP or DVP.  The approval or conditional approval of a 
Coastal Development Permit shall be valid for one year from the date of action by the 
Planning Commission Prior to the expiration of the approval, the review authority who 
approved the Coastal Development Permit may extend the approval one time for one 
year if good cause is shown and the applicable findings for the approval required in 
compliance with Section 35-169.5 can still be made.  A Coastal Development Permit shall 
expire two years from the date of issuance if the use, building or structure for which the 
permit was issued has not been established or commenced in conformance with the 
effective permit.  Prior to the expiration of such two year period the Director may extend 
such period one time for one year for good cause shown, provided that the findings for 
approval required in compliance with Section 35-169.5, as applicable, can still be made. 
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16. Rules-23 Processing Fees Required.  Prior to approval of Coastal Development Permit, 
the Owner/Applicant shall pay all applicable P&D permit processing fees in full as required 
by County ordinances and resolutions. 
 

17. Rules-29 Other Dept Conditions.  Compliance with Departmental/Division letters 
required as follows: 

a. Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District letter dated July 6, 2021. 
 

18. Rules-30 Plans Requirements.  The Owner/Applicant shall ensure all applicable final 
conditions of approval are printed in their entirety on applicable pages of 
grading/construction or building plans submitted to P&D or Building and Safety Division.  
These shall be graphically illustrated where feasible. 

 
19. Rules-33 Indemnity and Separation.  The Owner/Applicant shall defend, indemnify and 

hold harmless the County or its agents or officers and employees from any claim, action 
or proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, 
void, or annul, in whole or in part, the County's approval of this project. 
 

20. Rules-35 Limits-Except DPs.  This approval does not confer legal status on any existing 
structures(s) or use(s) on the property unless specifically authorized by this approval. 
 

 



Location 34.419933, -119.599902

Status Planning Completed

Submittal Date: 2021-06-30

Address/Location: 2305 Finney
Summerland, CA 93067

APN: 005-230-008

Comments: 980 SQFT ADU

Submittal Type: Planning 

Applicant: Haley Kolosieke

Address 1625 State Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone Number: 805-966-2758 X115

Email: haley@sepps.com

Date Plan Review Completed: 2021-07-06

Permit Number: 21CDP-0-00053

Planner: Willow Brown 

Plans Checked By: Michael LoMonaco 

Invoiced Yes

Items Invoiced: FPC-P 

Invoices Paid Yes

Invoices Paid: FPC-P 

All work shall be done per current applicable CFC and CSFPD ordinance and standards.

Access and Identification A minimum of 13 feet 6 inches of vertical clearance shall be provided and
maintained for fire apparatus. 

Building address numbers shall be visible from the street. Numbers shall be a
minimum 4" high 1" stroke on a contrasting background. 

Application for address changes for the building shall be submitted to CSFPD
Fire Prevention Bureau 

Fire Protection Systems Smoke detectors and Carbon Monoxide Alarms must be installed in all
residences in accordance with the current National Electric Code Per the
provisions of the California Building and Fire Codes. 

Additional Requirements Any future changes including further division intensification of use or
increase in hazard classification may require additional conditions in order to
comply with applicable fire district development standards 

2305, Finney , , Summerland, , CA, 93067, , 980 SQFT ADU, yes

Planning/Conceptual Design

Project Conditions



Fees PURSUANT to Ordinance 599 Chapter 8.26 Section 8.26.030 - Imposition of
fire protection mitigation fee of the Carpinteria Municipal Code: The applicant
will be required to pay a fee PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A “CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY”for the purpose of mitigating the increased fire protection
needs generated by the development. The amount of the fee is as follows: 

ADU Greater than or Equal to 750 Sq.Ft.. A fee of $0.472 per square foot of
the primary dwelling shall be assessed on all ADUs 

PURSUANT to CSFPD Ordinance 2019-01 Sec. 2. Imposition of fire protection
fees for service: The applicant may be required to pay fees for additional
plans reviews and/ or additional field inspections prior to the issuance of a
“CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY”. The amount of the fee is as follows:

A. Two Hundred Twenty-Four ($224.00) Dollars for Additional Plan Review
Fees will be assessed as additional plan reviews are completed.

B. Two Hundred Ten ($210.00) Dollars per hour for Field Inspections will be
assessed for additional inspections.

Checks shall be made payable to: Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection District (CSFPD) and delivered to Fire District Headquarters at 1140 Eugenia Place, Suite A  Carpinteria, California 93013.  We are open between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  Monday through Friday. 
 Money orders and cashiers’ checks will be accepted. Credit and debit cards can be used online.  The link can be found at Carpfire.org  Note: Cash payment will not be accepted. PLEASE NOTE:  The conditions that are checked apply to this project as currently described.  Future changes including, but not limited, to further division intensification of use or increase in hazard classification, may require additional conditions in order to comply with applicable development standards in effect at the time of the change. If you have questions please do not hesitate to contact this office at (805) 684-4591.

Inspector's Signature:

Signed 2021-07-06 15:19:10 PDT



ATTACHMENT C - NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 
TO:  Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Willow Brown 
 
The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental 
review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in 
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 
 
APN:  005-230-008  Case No.:  21CDP-00000-00053 
 
Location:  2305 Finney Street 
 
Project Title:  BMO, LLC ADU 
 
Project Applicant:  Robert Mecay 
 
Project Description:   
 
The project is for a Coastal Development Permit to allow construction of a new second story 819-
square-foot (gross) attached accessory dwelling unit with 249-square-foot deck. No grading is 
proposed. No trees are proposed for removal. The parcel is served by the Montecito Water 
District, the Summerland Sanitary District, and the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection 
District. Access is provided via an easement off of Finney Street. The property is a 0.35-acre parcel 
zoned Single-Family Residential (7-R-1) and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 005-230-008, 
located at 2305 Finney Street in the Summerland Community Plan area, First Supervisorial 
District. 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  County of Santa Barbara 
 
Name of Person or Entity Carrying Out Project:  Haley Kolosieke 
 
Exempt Status:   

 Ministerial 

 Statutory Exemption 

  X Categorical Exemption 

 Emergency Project 

 Declared Emergency 

 
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guidelines Section: Section 15303(a) 
 
Reasons to support exemption findings:   
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The proposed project is exempt from environmental review under CEQA pursuant to Section 
15303(a) [New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures] of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
Section 15303 exempts the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities 
or structures, including one single-family dwelling or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. 
Given that the proposed project is for a second dwelling unit in a residential zone, it is exempt 
from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303(a).  
 
The proposed project does not involve unusual circumstances, including future activities, 
resulting in or which might reasonably result in significant impacts which threaten the 
environment. The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the 
State CEQA Guidelines are:  
 

(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is 
to be located – a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment 
may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are 
considered to apply all instances, except where the project may impact on an 
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely 
mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. 
 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because no significant 
impacts that threaten the environment will result from the project. There are no 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat (ESH) areas on the subject parcel. In addition, the 
construction of a second-story accessory dwelling unit and deck will not affect any 
environmental resources. 
 

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time 
is significant.  
 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because the project is 
located within a residential neighborhood where the construction of accessory dwelling 
units is both commonplace and allowable by ordinance. Additional structural 
development of the same type in the same place, over time, that is developed in 
conformance with applicable ordinance and policy regulations on residentially-zoned 
parcels in the vicinity will not result in a cumulatively significant impact. 
 

(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there 
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances. 
 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because there is not a 
reasonable possibility that the activity proposed will have a significant effect on the 



Lacerte Appeal of BMO, LLC ADU 
Case No. 21APL-00000-00029, 21CDP-00000-00053 
Hearing Date: November 3, 2021 
Page C-3 

 

environment due to unusual circumstances. The project will constitute continued 
residential use of the parcel. There is no mapped Environmentally Sensitive Habitat on 
the parcel, and no trees are proposed for removal. The proposed accessory dwelling unit 
will be located above the existing single family dwelling, and no grading is proposed. 
 

(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic 
buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated 
as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to improvements which are required as 
mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or certified EIR. 
 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because the project is not 
located within an area visible from a highway officially designated as a state scenic 
highway and will not result in damage to any protected or scenic resource. No native or 
specimen trees will be removed as part of this project. There will not be damage to an 
historic resources. 
 

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code. 
 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because the project site is 
not included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code 
(hazardous and toxic waste sites). In addition, there is no evidence of historic or current 
use or disposal of hazardous or toxic materials on the project site. 
 

(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. 

 
This exception to the categorical exemptions does not apply because no archaeological 
or other cultural sites are known to exist on the property. Furthermore, no historic 
structures exist on the site. No grading is proposed as part of the project. 
 

Lead Agency Contact Person:  Willow Brown 
 
Phone #:  (805) 568-2040 Department/Division Representative:  ____________________ 
 
Date:  ____________________ 
 
Acceptance Date:  ______________________ 
 
Distribution:  Hearing Support Staff 
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Date Filed by County Clerk:  ______________________ 



Attachment D - Water and Sewer Availability Letters





SITE

HO
PE

 A
VE

FOOTHILL RD/ 192

PROJECT TEAM

GREEN BUILDING & BEST MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTION:

GENERAL

IN ACCORDANCE  WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) SECTION 110 
WORK SHALL NOT BE DONE BEYOND THE POINT INDICATED IN EACH 
SUCCESSIVE INSPECTION. WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE APPROVAL OF THE 
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

CONSTRUCTION OR WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT IS REQUIRED 
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL 
AND SUCH CONSTRUCTION  OR WORKSHALL REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES UNTIL 
APPROVED.

FOOTING AND 
FOUNDATION 
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE AFTER EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS ARE 
COMPLETE AND ANY REQUIRED REINFORCING STEEL IS IN 
PLACE. FOR CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS, ANY REQUIRED FORMS 
SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

CONCRETE SLAB 
AND UNDER-FLOOR 
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE AFTER IN-SLAB OR UNDER-FLOOR
REINFORCING STEEL AND BUILDING SERVICE EQUIPMENT, 
CONDUIT, PIPING ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
EQUIPMENT ITEMS ARE IN PLACE, BUT BEFORE ANY CONCRETE 
IS PLACED OR FLOOR SHEATHING. INSTALLED, INCLUDING THE 
SUBFLOOR. 

FRAME 
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE AFTER THE ROOF DECK OR SHEATHING, 
ALL FRAMING, FIREBLOCKING  AND BRACING ARE IN PLACE 
AND PIPES, CHIMNEYS AND VENTS TO BE CONCEALED ARE 
COMPLETE AND THE ROUGH ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING 
WIRES, PIPES AND DUCTS ARE APPROVED.

LATH AND 
GYPSUM BOARD 
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE AFTER LATHING, GYPSUM BOARD AND 
GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR, ARE IN 
PLACE, BUT BEFORE ANY PLASTERING IS APPLIED OR GYPSUM 
BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS JOINTS AND 
FASTENERS ARE TAPED AND FINISHED.

FINAL 
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE AFTER ALL WORK REQUIRED BY THE 
BUILDING PERMIT IS COMPLETED.

INSPECTIONS

LOWEST FLOOR
ELEVATION

IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, UPON PLACEMENT OF THE LOWEST 
FLOOR, INCLUDING THE BASEMENT, AND PRIOR TO FURTHER 
VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION , THE ELEVATION CERTIFICATION  
REQUIRED IN SECT. 1612.5 SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
BUILDING OFFICIAL 

FIRE-AND SMOKE
RESISTANT 
PENETRATIONS

PROTECTION OF JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS  IN FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED  ASSEMBLIES, SMOKE BARRIERS AND 
SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED FROM VIEW 
UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED. 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY
INSPECTION

SHALL BE MADE TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER
13 AND SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, INSPECTIONS 
FOR: ENVELOPE INSULATION R- AND U-VALUES, FENESTRATION 
U-VALUE, DUCT SYSTEM R- VALUE, AND HVAC AND 
WATER-HEATING  EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY. 

IN ACCORDANCE  WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) SECTION 1704, 
THE OWNER OR THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE 
CHARGE ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE 
APPROVED AGENCIES TO PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TEST DURING 
CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1705 AND IDENTIFY 
AND APPROVED AGENCIES TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THESE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS   
AND TEST ARE IN ADDITION TO THE INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL THAT
ARE IDENTIFIED IN SECTION 110

NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.  
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS TO BE PREFORMED  BY PACIFIC MATERIALS LAB.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

CHAPTER 1 SECT. 110 REQ'D. INSPECTIONS

VICINITY MAP

A1

4

1 REVISION NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER
DETAIL SHEET

1
A1

DOOR SYMBOL

WINDOW SYMBOL

KEY NOTE SYMBOL

SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING SECTIONS

A1
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1

2

3

4 ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

NORTH ARROW

55
EXISTING CONTOURS

55
NEW CONTOURS

MATCH LINE

LEVEL LINE CONTROL 
POINT OR DATUM

10.00'

10.00' NEW OR REQ'D 
POINT ELEV.

EXISTING POINT 
ELEV.

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 COVER SHEET: PROJECT TEAM / TABULATIONS / PROJECT SCOPE /
SHEET INDEX / VICINITY MAP / SYMBOLS LEGEND / 
GEN. NOTES / INSPECTIONS / CODE COMPLIANCE /
GREEN BLDG & BEST MGMT PRACTICES FOR CONST./ 
KEYNOTES

A1.0 (E) SITE PLAN

A1.1 (N) SITE PLAN

A1.2 (N) VICINITY SITE PLAN

A1.3 (N) SITE SECTION

A2.0 (E) LOWER FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A2.1 (N) LOWER FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 (N) UPPER FLOOR PLAN

A3.0 (N) ROOF PLAN

A4.0 (E) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.1 (N) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.2 (N) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

P1 PHOTO SHEET

1. FOR STORM WATER AND DRAINAGE CONSERVATION  MEASURES & PLANS,
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS & 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHT GB1.

2. FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, 
SEE ENERGY CALCULATIONS & MANDATORY MEASURES ON SHEET A9.

3. FOR WATER CONSERVATION  & EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES 
SEE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHEET GB1.

4. FOR WATER CONSERVATION  & EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, 
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS & 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHT GB1.

5. FOR MATERIAL CONSERVATION  , REUSE RECYCLE AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY,
SEE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHEET GB1.

6. PROVIDE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE  MANUALS TO OWNER,
AS PER 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHEET GB1.

7. SEE ENVIRONMENTAL  QUALITY SECTION IN 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING 
STANDARDS, SHEET GB, FOR STANDARDS FOR  AIR QUALITY , POLLUTION 
REDUCTION & CONTAMINANT  REDUCTION. 

8. FOR INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY,
SEE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHEET GB1.

9. FOR INSTALLER  AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS ,
 SEE 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SHEET GB1.

10. ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE AND 
MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED  FROM THE SITE VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA 
DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES OR WIND.

11. STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION  RELATED MATERIALS MUST 
BE PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED  FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF 
WIND OR WATER.

12. FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS & OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN 
ACCORDANCE  w/ THEIR LISTING & ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE  THE SOIL & SURFACE 
WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM 
THE WEATHER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

13. EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO PUBLIC WAY OR ANY 
OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE 
WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED AS A SOLID WASTE.

14. TRASH & CONSTRUCTION  RELATED SOLID WASTE MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A 
COVERED RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION  OF RAINWATER & 
DISPERSAL BY WIND.

15. SEDIMENTS & OTHER MATERIAL MAY NOT BE TRACED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE 
TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION  ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS 
TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITION MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY  & MAY NOT BE 
WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

16. ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DEMANDED OF VEGETATION MUST BE 
STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND & WATER.

SYMBOLS SHEET INDEX

OWNER:                               
BMO LLC
c/o  BOB MECAY
2305 FINNEY ST.
SUMMERLAND, CA 93067
rm@mecay.com

ARCHITECT:
PACIFIC ARCHITECTS, INC.
1117 COAST VILLAGE ROAD
MONTECITO, CA.93108
PHONE: 805.565.3640
FAX: 805.565.3641
EMAIL: bwolf@pacificarchitectsinc .com
CONTACT: BILL WOLF

AGENT:
STEVE WELTON SEPPS, INC.
1625 STATE STREET SUITE 1
SANTA BARBARA, CA. 93101
805-966-2758
Steve@sepps.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

TBD

CIVIL ENGINEER:

TBD

1. ADD NEW  LOWER LEVEL STAIRWAY AND ENTRY TO GET ACCESS TO UPPER FLOOR 
ADU.  THIS ALSO INCLUDES A NEW ADU FRONT PORCH.

2.  ADD NEW UPPER LEVEL ADU AND UPPER LEVEL ADU DECK.

3.  CHANGES TO THE EXISTING DECK AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR STRUCTURAL 
SUPPORT FOR THE NEW ADU ABOVE.  NO CHANGE TO THE EXISTING FOOTPRINT   

4.  REPAIR RENOVATE EXISTING SPA DECK AS NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT NEW ADU 
ABOVE - NO CHANGE TO THE DECK FOOTPRINT 

5.  CHANGES TO THE EXISTING LAUNDRY AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR STRUCTURAL 
SUPPORT FOR THE NEW ADU ABOVE.  NO CHANGE TO THE EXISTING FOOTPRINT   

SCOPE OF WORK

AGENCY APPROVALS CODE COMPLIANCE
1) CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH:

2019 CBC EDITION CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CRC EDITION CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CEC EDITION CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CPC EDITION CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CMC EDITION CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,
2019 CGBSC EDITION CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2019 CFC EDITION CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 EDITION CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2) ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS  AND REPAIRS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ARE TO 
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING 
CODE (CEBC). [CRC 1.8.10.1]

3) THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, 2016 EDITION (BASED ON 2019 CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS)

4) THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, 2019 EDITION

5) SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ORDINANCE  [SBCO] #4986, SANTA BARBARA 
COUNTY GRADING ORDINANCE  [SBCO] #4766 AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL 
CODES AND ORDINANCES  INCLUDING ALL AMENDMENTS AS ADOPTED [SBCO]

6) THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2019 EDITION AND ALL COUNTY OF SANTA
BARBARA HIGH FIRE AREA REQUIREMENTS  AND THE WILDFIRE-URBAN  
INTERFACE AREA PROVISIONS OF THE CRC R327

TABULATIONS
SITE ADDRESS:               2305 FINNEY ST.

SUMMERLAND, CA 93067

APN:   005-230-008-  INTERIOR LOT
                          
ZONE :  7-R-1

FLOOD ZONE: YES

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 

NO. OF STORIES:

EXISTING 1-STORY

PROPOSED 2-STORY

BUILDING HEIGHT:

MAX. HEIGHT ALLOWED: 35' 

EXISTING/ PROPOSED: ±23'-6"

SPRINKLERED: NO         

HIGH FIRE SEVERITY: NO

LOT SIZE:    ±.35 AC/ ±15,246 S.F. GROSS

AVG. PROPERTY SLOPE:         ±22%

GRADING:

CUT     NONE

FILL     NONE

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:  ( IN SQUARE FEET) 

[GROSS S.F.]        [NET S.F.]

(E) LOWER FLOOR 1544 1437

(R) LOWER FLOOR 
LAUNDRY STORAGE = 94 78 

TOTAL (E) RESIDENCE= 1638 1515

ADU ALLOWABLE UNDER 50%  1638/2 = 819 S.F.   -  1515 / 2 = 757.5 S.F.

(N) LOWER FLOOR ADU ( IN SQUARE FEET)
STAIR AND ENTRY = 57 48

(N) UPPER FLOOR (ADU) 762 700

(N) TOTAL ADU 819 748

(N) ADU DECK 249 

 DECK ( IN SQUARE FEET)

(E) SPA DECK 84  

(E) EXISTING OPEN DECK 810

(E) OPEN DECK UNDER NEW ADU 354

(N) ADU COVERED ENTRY PORCH 53

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

TWO SPACES ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS ZONE DISTRICT/MAIN  RESIDENCE 
TWO UNCOVERED SPACES ARE PROVIDED

NO  SPACES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE NEW ADU, "PER ARTICLE II SECTION 35-142.6" 

FAR CALCULATION:

RESIDENCE = 1,562 NSF
ADU = 748 NSF – 300 SF EXEMPTED = 448 NSF
TOTAL = 2,010 NSF

MAXIMUM FAR = 2,500 SF + 5% OF NET LOT AREA
 (GROSS LOT AREA = 15,246 X 0.05 = 762.3 SF) = 3,262.3 SF
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BEST MANAGEMENT  PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTION  ACTIVITIES:

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED 
ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED  FROM THE SITE VIA 
SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE 
COURSES OR WIND.

STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION  RELATED 
MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED  
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER.

FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE 
STORED IN ACCORDANCE  WITH THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO 
CONTAMINATE  THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED 
STORAGE CONTAINERS  ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE 
WEATHER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO PUBLIC 
WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS MUST BE 
MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE 
DISPOSED AS A SOLID WASTE.

TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTE MUST BE 
DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT 
CONTAMINATION  OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIAL MAY NOT BE TRACED FROM 
THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 
ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS 
FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITION MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND 
MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DEMANDED OF 
VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY 
WIND AND WATER.

BEST MANAGEMENT  PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTION  ACTIVITIES:

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED 
ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED  FROM THE SITE VIA 
SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE 
COURSES OR WIND.

STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION  RELATED 
MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED  
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER.

FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE 
STORED IN ACCORDANCE  WITH THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO 
CONTAMINATE  THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED 
STORAGE CONTAINERS  ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE 
WEATHER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO PUBLIC 
WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS MUST BE 
MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE 
DISPOSED AS A SOLID WASTE.

TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTE MUST BE 
DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT 
CONTAMINATION  OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIAL MAY NOT BE TRACED FROM 
THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 
ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS 
FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITION MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND 
MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DEMANDED OF 
VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY 
WIND AND WATER.
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SITE SECTION
1/8' = 1'-0"
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(E) NORTH ELEVATION
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Attachment F - Appeal Application


























